
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801
www.ryedale.gov.uk working with you to make a difference

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure.

2 Apologies for absence 

3 Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

4 Recommendations from the Resources Working Party held on 10 November 
2016 (Pages 7 - 10)

5 Urgent Business 
To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972.

6 Declarations of Interest 
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation. 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE

Please Contact Nicki Lishman

Extension 476

Date of Publication Wednesday, 16 November 2016

E Mail nicki.lishman@ryedale.gov.uk

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

Thursday 24 November 2016 at 6.30 pm
 
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton

     Agenda

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/


7 Revenue Budget Monitoring (Pages 11 - 14)

8 Update on the Homelessness Strategy 2015-2020 (Pages 15 - 64)

9 Delivering the Council Plan (Pages 65 - 86)

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL

10 Localisation of Council Tax Support Scheme (Pages 87 - 98)

11 Scrutiny Review - The role of the Council in Flood Management (Pages 99 - 
122)

12 Timetable of meetings (Pages 123 - 126)

13 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 



Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 22 September 2016

Policy and Resources Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 22 September 2016

Present

Councillors  Joy Andrews, Paul Andrews, Steve Arnold (Vice-Chairman), Bailey, Clark, Cowling 
(Chairman), Ives, Oxley and Raper

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Observers: Councillors Acomb, Jainu-Deen and Jowitt 

In Attendance

Beckie Bennett, Peter Johnson, Nicki Lishman, Kim Robertshaw, Julian Rudd, Clare Slater and 
Janet Waggott

Minutes

15 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Val Arnold.

16 Minutes

Decision

That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 16 
June 2016 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

Voting record
For 8
Abstentions 1

17 Recommendations from the Resources Working Party held on 8 September 2016

Decision

That the recommendations from the meeting of the Resources Working Party held on 8 
September 2016 be noted.

Voting record
For 6
Abstentions 3

18 Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

19 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Clark declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest in Item 8 
as a member of North Yorkshire County Council.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 22 September 2016

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE

20 2015/2016 Statement of Accounts

Considered - Report of the Finance Manager (s151)

An amendment was moved by Councillor Clark and seconded by Councillor J Andrews;

"Subject to the following change to the AGS Action Plan (page 92 bullet point 3), add; 
The iEse contract to be monitored and controlled in the same way."

Voting record
For 3
Against 6

Decision

That the 2015/2016 Statement of Accounts (Appendix A) be approved and the Finance 
Manager (s151) be authorised to sign the letter of representation (Appendix B)

Voting record
For 7
Against 2

Councillors Clark and J Andrews requested that it be recorded that t
[...]
he report, be agreed.

Voting record
Unanimous

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL

25 Exempt Information

Decision

That under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for discussion of the annex to 
the following item as there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information).

Page 5



Policy and Resources Committee 4 Thursday 22 September 2016

Voting record
For 8
Abstentions 1

26 Scrutiny Review - Council Property Assets

Considered - Report of the Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Recommendation to Council

That Members agree the policy for the future management of the Council's property 
portfolio as recommended in the report of the Scrutiny review of Council assets.

Policy and Resources Committee recommends that Council consider a change to the 
final bullet point of Principles (page 2 of the Report) to say;

"That the proceeds of the sale of any of the assets be used to support the delivery of 
the Council's priorities."

Voting record
For 6
Against 3

Recorded vote
For - Councillors S Arnold, Bailey, Cowling, Ives, Oxley and Raper
Against - Councillors J Andrews, P Andrews and Clark

27 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

Page 6



Resources Working Party 1 Thursday 10 November 2016

Resources Working Party

Held at Meeting Room 1, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 10 November 2016

Present

Councillors  Cowling (Chairman), Clark, Steve Arnold, Frank, Val Arnold, Burr MBE, 
Raper and Shields

In Attendance

Councillor Wainwright, Jos Holmes, Gail Cook, Will Baines, Peter Johnson 

Minutes

59 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Cllr Ives.

60 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2016

 Decision

That the minutes of the meeting of the Resources Working Party held on 8 
September 2016 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.

61 Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

62 Declarations of Interest

The following interests were declared:

Cllr Shields declared personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 4 (Community Grants Scheme) as she was a part of the Norton 
Community Library and Hub working group.

63 Community Grant Scheme

Considered – Community Grants Scheme report.

Recommendation

That the grants (outlined in Minute Annex) be recommended to the Policy and 
Resources Committee for approval.

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Resources Working Party 2 Thursday 10 November 2016

Community Grants Scheme RWP 10.11

64 Capital Reserve List

Considered – Report of the Finance Manager (s151).

Decision

That the list be noted.

65 Section 106 Analysis

Considered – Report of the Finance Manager (s151).

Decision

That the report be noted.

66 New Homes Bonus Reserve

Considered – Report of the Finance Manager (s151).

Decision

That the report be noted.

67 Financial Management Information

Considered – Report of the Finance Manager (s151).

Decision

That the report be noted.

68 Capital Programme Monitoring

Considered – Report of the Finance Manager (s151).

Decision

That the report be noted.

69 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no other business, the meeting ended at 7:50pm.

Page 8



COMMUNITY GRANTS SCHEME 

Reference Name Project 
Amount Requested £ Total Cost 

of Project 
% 

Grant 
allocated 

Intervention 
rate Capital Revenue 

EC110  Welburn Village Hall  Acoustic Panelling – 
Committee Room 

1,000.00  1,200.00 83.33 £500.00 42% 

EC111  Sight Support Ryedale  Aerobics Group for 
Sight Impaired People 

 1,000.00 3,074.00 32.5 £1,000.00 33% 

EC112  Thixendale Village Hall  Hanging Grimston 
Community Arts Project 

 1,000.00 3,700.00 27 £1,000.00 27% 

EC113 Helmsley Recreation Charity 
 

Electric Heaters 
 

1,000.00  3
[...]
re 5 changes 
proposed to the scheme which has operated in 2016/17.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That members recommend to Council 
(i) a Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2017/18 to include a minimum 

payment of 8.5%, and with the changes proposed to align the new Council 
Tax Support scheme with changes to Housing Benefit and Universal Credit 
regulations as follows:
(a) Reducing the length of time someone can be temporarily absent from 

Great Britain and still receive Council Tax Support from 13 to 4 weeks 
(some exceptions will apply)

(b) Changes to the treatment of Employment and Support Allowance 
(ESA) cases affecting new claims made after 1 April 2017

(c) Limit the number of dependent children within the calculation for 
Council Tax Support to a maximum of two where the third child is born 
after 1 April 2017 (some exceptions will apply)

(d) To remove entitlement to the Severe Disability Premium where 
another person is paid Universal Credit (Carers Element) to look after 
them

(e) To use a set income for self employed earners after one years self 
employment

(ii) to authorise the Finance Manager in consultation with the Chairman of Policy 
and Resources Committee to undertake the necessary consultation work to 
design a scheme for 2018/19, in light of the experience in previous years, to 
be presented to Policy and Resources Committee in December 2017

Page 87

Agenda Item 10



POLICY AND RESOURCES    24 NOVEMBER 2016

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The Council must approve a scheme of its choice for 2017/18.

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 There are no significant risks in approving the scheme as recommended.

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION

5.1 The Council will need to approve a Local Scheme for Council Tax Support (CTS). 
Consultation is undertaken annually through the Councils website.

6.0 REPORT DETAILS

6.1 Council Tax Support (CTS) is a discretionary means-tested reduction to help 
residents on low incomes to pay their Council Tax bill
[...]
ts is set by Government.

6.6 The proposed changes to the scheme only apply to working age customers. The 
scheme for pension age customers is set by Government and is not affected by any 
of the changes.

The changes being proposed are to align the new Council Tax Support scheme with 
changes to Housing Benefit and Universal Credit regulations in order to make 
administration of the scheme easier as follows:

1. Reducing the length of time someone can be temporarily absent from Great Britain 
and still receive Council Tax Support from 13 to 4 weeks (some exceptions will 
apply)

2. Changes to the treatment of Employment and Support Allowance (ESA) cases 
affecting new claims made after 1 April 2017

3. Limit the number of dependent children within the calculation for Council Tax 
Support to a maximum of two where the third child is born after 1 April 2017 (some 
exceptions will apply)

4. To remove entitlement to the Severe Disability Premium where another person is 
paid Universal Credit (Carers Element) to look after them

5. To use a set income for self employed earners after one years self employment

The recommendation is to make similar amendments to the Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme for 2017/18. 

6.7 For 2017/18, year 5, there is again a mixed picture of approaches from Local 
Authorities. Proposed 2017-18 schemes within the North Yorkshire Districts are as 
follows:

2017/18 2016/17 Working Age Recipient Collection 
Rate 2015/16

Craven N/A    10% N/A
Hambleton 20% 20% 79% (20% scheme)
Harrogate 0% 0% N/A
Richmondshire 15% 15% 87.50% (8.5% Scheme)
Ryedale 8.5% 8.5% 86.10% (8.5% scheme)
Scarborough 12.5% 12.5% N/A
Selby 10% 10% 79% (10% scheme)
York N/A 18% N/A

6.8 Those with the greater cuts have generally seen the greatest impact on collection 
rates and increased administrative costs, as well as the impact on claimants. The 
billing authority (RDC) alone bears these increased administrative costs.

6.8 Should RDC lower the rate of discount from 91.5
[...]
ds have been submitted to the LEP 
and Letwin Fund to secure funding towards the £1.8m gap 

• NYCC as Lead Flood Authority is committed to engaging with stakeholders to secure 
additional funding towards this project and to commissioning consultants to progress with 
the next phase of the study to work up detailed option appraisals and further modelling to 
progress with further submissions which will be required as part of the funding allocation 
to secure delivery

• There are a number of short, medium and long term solutions to improve flood response 
and flood management across the district which have revenue and capital implications 
and this Committee makes the following recommendations to Council:

Recommendations To Council:

1. That RDC commits £12,000 funding (up to a maximum of 20%) to resource a project 
manager to progress delivery of the Malton, Norton and Old Malton Flood Study project 
and drive partnership working, and seeks match funding from the partners of the Malton 
and Norton Project Group

2. RDC commits £2.5k (20%) funding towards a CCTV monitoring survey to understand the 
drainage system in Old Malton. 

3. That Natural Flood Management (NFM) should be a consideration in all local flood 
management solutions and that RDC continues to facilitate links across the various 
partners and interested stakeholders endorsing a whole catchment approach 

4. That RDC allocates a sum of £50,000 to a grant fund to support local flood solutions 
which will be allocated through Resources Working Party (similar to the arrangements for 
the allocation of Community Grants) where the criteria for allocation will also be agreed. 

Town and Parish Councils would be eligible to apply (including Malton and Brawby), as 
should any fully constituted community group, with any grant conditional on the 
preparation of a Community Resilience Plan to ensure sustainability and linkage to NYCC 
and other flood risk management partner organisations.

Any contribution RDC makes towards a local solution involving equipment is on the basis  
that:

a) The community group or parish council engage with NYCC to set up a community 
resilience group (CRG) with a Community Resilience Plan (CRP)

b) The CRG undertake training and take responsibility for deploying and insuring the 
pump with sign off from NYCC `

5. That funding be allocated from the New Homes Bonus towards the funding gap of £1.8m 
of the approved GiA scheme for the alleviation of flooding in Malton, Norton and Old 
Norton. That any contribution should be to a maximum of 20% of the funding gap.

The Task Group wishes to thank all those who gave their time in contributing to this review. 

Page 103



Page 3

CONTENTS 

1 Executive Summary  1

2 Scope of the Review 4

3 Membership of the task group 4

4 Methodology 4

5 Findings 5

5.1 The types of flooding affecting Ryedale 5

5.2 Who is responsible for managing flood risk in Ryedale? 6

5.3 RDC response to flood events 7

5.4 Community Resilience 7

5.5 Malton and Norton Flood Study 8

5.6 Multi Agency Working and Linkages 

6  Conclusion

7 Recommendations

8

9

9

Appendices: 

A Terms of Reference for the Review of Flooding 

B Malton, Norton and Old Malton Flood Study (summary report)

C Map of Flooding in Ryedale

Page 104



Page 4

2. Scope of the review

The terms of reference for the Review were agreed at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
the 18 February 2016. (See Appendix A). The review followed recent flooding events in 
December 2015 and January 2016, and notice on motion to Council in January 2016 as follows:

"In the light of recent floods, we call upon the Council to commit reserves to install permanent 
pumps at Brawby, Old Malton, and Castlegate, Malton/Church Street, Norton."  

The review will make recommendations to Council on the level of financial support too be 
committed to a range of solutions to improve flood response and flood management affecting our 
communities. 

3. Membership of the C
[...]
em to take local action 
to minimise the impact of the flooding in their communities. Should the Council agree to fund local 
solutions then a community resilience plan should be a condition of any funding support. This 

Page 108



Page 8

would ensure linkage to the lead flood authority - NYCC, clear accountability for maintaining any 
local solution is in place and also the longer term responsibility for resourcing this.

For some communities a local community led solution, developed with support from the 
responsible authorities, could resolve their flood management issues, with the leadership of the 
parish or town council.

 It is therefore recommended that RDC allocates a sum of £50,000 to a grant fund to 
support local flood solutions which will be allocated through Resources Working Party 
(similar to the arrangements for the allocation of Community Grants) where the criteria for 
allocation will also be agreed. 

Town and Parish Councils would be eligible to apply (including Malton and Brawby), as 
should any fully constituted community group, with any grant conditional on the 
preparation of a Community Resilience Plan to ensure sustainability and linkage to NYCC 
and other flood risk management partner organisations.

Any contribution RDC makes towards a local solution involving equipment is on the basis  
that:

a) The community group or parish council engage with NYCC to set up a community 
resilience group (CRG) with a Community Resilience Plan (CRP)

b) The CRG undertake training and take responsibility for deploying and insuring the 
pump with sign off from NYCC 

5.5 Malton,Norton and Old Malton Flood Study (Attached at Appendix B)
The major issue arising from discussions about the development and delivery of the Malton 
Norton and Old Malton Flood Study is the need to develop the Multi Agency working and maintain 
the momentum towards delivery, resolving who should lead the project and identifying resources 
to develop the programme of projects. Funding bids have been submitted to support delivery of 
the project with an estimated budget of £3m. Defra Grant in Aid funding is identified for £1.2m 
and a bid has been submitted to the Local Growth Fund for the gap in funding. It may be that the 
flood risk partners will need to provide funding towards the project. Stakeholder engagement will 
be a vital next step in the development of the project. The timing of the delivery of the projects 
recommended through the study will be clarified as the programme for delivery is developed.

The monitoring of the flows of water through the drainage system below Old Malton is required  to 
provide baseline data to ensure that any alleviation measures designed around Old Malton are 
adequate. 

It is recommended that:
 That RDC commits £12,000 funding (up to a maximum of 20%) to resource a project 

manager to progress delivery of the Malton, Norton and Old Malton Flood Study project 
and drive partnership working, and seeks match funding from the partners of the Malton 
and Norton Project Group

 RDC commits £2.5k (20%) funding towards a CCTV monitoring survey to understand the 
drainage system in Old Malton

 That funding be allocated from the New Homes Bonus towards the funding gap of £1.8m 
of the approved GiA scheme for the alleviation of flooding in Malton, Norton and Old 
Norton. That any contribution should be to a maximum of 20% of the funding gap.

5.6 Multi Agency working and Linkages
Officers and members of RDC are engaged in the following partnerships and working groups and 
it is vital that these links are maintained to ensure a collaborative approach to flood management 
solutions affecting the district:

Page 109



Page 9

 
• Norton and Malton Flood Project Group and flood risk management partners
• Yorkshire Derwent Catchment Partnership Board (strategic)
• Delivery Group Derwent Catchment Partnership (operational) delivering individual projects 

in the four sub-catchments: Rye, Upper Derwent, Middle Derwent and Lower Derwent.
• Vale of Pickering Internal Drainage Board
• Land Drainage Liaison Group
• Local Authority Resilience Forum (all NY Districts and NYCC)
• North Yorkshire Local Resilience Forum (all flood risk authorities)

Officers and Members will continue to contribute to the multi-agency and partnership working 
through these existing arrangements.  However the level of involvement must be proportionate 
the level of responsibility the Council has for managing flood risk

• A recommendation is that Natural Flood Management (NFM) should be a consideration in 
all local flood management solutions and that RDC continues to facilitate links across the 
various partners and interested stakeholders endorsing a whole catchment approach

6  Conclusion
There is an established and effective multi-agency framework already in place for flood risk 
management and a recognition that a catchment based approach together with natural flood 
management solutions is the way forward. There is an ongoing issue with who should drive or 
lead the delivery of solutions. Members are of the view that some funding may be required from 
the Council to move solutions forward. This is reflected in the recommendations, as is the 
suggested contribution level of 20%.

A wide range of solutions is available to communities across Ryedale. The recommendations 
reflect that range, from supporting multi-agency delivery of  major projects for Malton, Norton and 
Old Malton, to a grant scheme to enable local communities to develop sustainable locally 
managed solutions. 

The Council is not in a position to support flood management work indefinitely and so it is vital 
that sustainable solutions are supported in the community, to reduce the pressure on RDC 
services. It is also vital that all communities have the opportunity to access the resources to 
support the  development of a local solution.

7  Recommendations

To Council

1. That RDC commits £12,000 funding (up to a maximum of 20%) to resource a project 
manager to progress delivery of the Malton, Norton and Old Malton Flood Study project 
and drive partnership working, and seeks match funding from the partners of the Malton 
and Norton Project Group

2. RDC commits £2.5k (20%) funding towards a CCTV monitoring survey to understand the 
drainage system in Old Malton. 

3. That Natural Flood Management (NFM) should be a consideration in all local flood 
management solutions and that RDC continues to facilitate links across the various 
partners and interested stakeholders endorsing a whole catchment approach 

4. That RDC allocates a sum of £50,000 to a grant fund to support local flood solutions 
which will be allocated through Resources Working Party (similar to the arrangements for 
the allocation of Community Grants) where the criteria for allocation will also be agreed. 

Town and Parish Councils would be eligible to apply (including Malton and Brawby), as 
should any fully constituted community group, with any grant conditional on the 

Page 110



Page 10

preparation of a Community Resilience Plan to ensure sustainability and linkage to NYCC 
and other flood risk management partner organisations.

Any contribution RDC makes towards a local solution involving equipment is on the basis  
that:

a) The community group or parish council engage with NYCC to set up a community 
resilience group (CRG) with a Community Resilience Plan (CRP)

b) The CRG undertake training and take responsibility for deploying and insuring the 
pump with sign off from NYCC `

5. That funding be allocated from the New Homes Bonus towards the funding gap of £1.8m 
of the approved GiA scheme for the alleviation of flooding in Malton, Norton and Old 
Norton. That any contribution should be to a maximum of 20% of the funding gap.

Background Documents:

NYCC Local Flood Risk Strategy
Malton, Norton and Old Malton Flood Study Final Report October 2015

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Terms o

Minutes of the meeting

Policy and Resources Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 24 November 2016

Present

Councillors Joy Andrews, Paul Andrews, Steve Arnold (Vice-Chairman), Bailey, Clark, Cowling
(Chairman), lves, Oxley and Raper

By invitation of the Chairman: Councillor Jowitt
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Observers: Councillors Keal, Potter and Wainwright

In Attendance

Jos Holmes, Peter Johnson, Marcus Lee, Nicki Lishman, Kim Robertshaw, Clare Slater and
Janet Waggott

Minutes

28 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor V Arnold.

29 Minutes

Decision

That the minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 22 September 2016
be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

Voting record
Unanimous

30 Recommendations from the Resources Working Party held on 10 November 2016

Decision

That the recommendations of the Resources Working Party held on 10 November 2016
be agreed and the other business be noted.

31 Urgent Business
There were no items of urgent business.

32 Declarations of Interest
Councillor Raper declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest in Item
11 as a member of the Vale of Pickering Internal Drainage Board and Councillor Ives

declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest in Item 11 as he has a
business interest in a company that has a relationship with Yorkshire Water.

Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 24 November 2016



PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE

33 Revenue Budget Monitoring

Considered - Report of the Finance Manager (s151)

Decision
That the contents of the report be noted.

Voting record
For 6

Against 2
Abstentions 1

Councillors J Andrews and Clark requested that their votes against the
recommendation be recorded.

34 Update on the Homelessness Strategy 2015-2020

Considered - Report of the Head of Planning and Housing

Decision
That the update on the 2015/2020 Homelessness Strategy Action Plan be noted.

Voting record
Unanimous

35 Delivering the Council Plan

Considered - Report of the Deputy Chief Executive

Decision
1. That the progress made in delivering the Council Plan be noted.

2. That members consider the performance information they would like to receive in
future

Voting record
For 6

Against 2
Abstentions 1

Councillors J Andrews and Clark requested that their vote against the recommendation
be recorded.

The Deputy Chief Executive advised members that any suggestions for performance
information were to be welcomed.

Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 24 November 2016



PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL

36

37

Localisation of Council Tax Support Scheme

Considered - Report of the Finance Manager (s151)

Recommendation to Council
That Council be recommended to approve;

(i) a Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2017/18 to include a minimum payment of
8.5%, and with the changes proposed to align the new Council Tax Support scheme
with changes to Housing Benefit and Universal Credit regulations as follows:

(a) To reduce the length of time someone can be temporarily absent from Great Britain
and still receive Council Tax Support from 13 to 4 weeks (some exceptions will apply)
(b) To change the treatment of Employment and Support Allowance (ESA) cases
affecting new claims made after 1 April 2017

(c) To limit the number of dependent children within the calculation for Council Tax
Support to a maximum of two where the third child is born after 1 April 2017 (some
exceptions will apply)

(d) To remove entitlement to the Severe Disability Premium where another person is
paid Universal Credit (Carers Element) to look after them

(e)To use a set income for self employed earners after one years self employment

(ii) To authorise the Finance Manager in consultation with the Chairman of Policy and
Resources Committee to undertake the necessary consultation work to design a
scheme for 2018/19, in light of the experience in previous years, to be presented to
Policy and Resources Committee in December 2017.

Voting record
For 8
Abstentions 1

Scrutiny Review - The role of the Council in Flood Management
Considered - Report of the Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Committee

The consensus of the Scrutiny Committee is that permanent pumps as proposed in the
motion on notice to Council is not the best solution for flood prevention.

An amendment was moved by Councillor Cowling and seconded by Councillor Ives;

1. That RDC commits £12,000 funding (up to a maximum of 20%) to resource a
project manager to progress delivery of the Malton, Norton and Old Malton
Flood Study project and drive partnership working, and seeks match funding
from the partners of the Malton and Norton Project Group

2. RDC commits £2.5k (20%) funding towards a CCTV monitoring survey to
understand the drainage system in Old Malton.

3. That Natural Flood Management (NFM) considerations should be integral to all
local flood management solutions and that RDC continues to facilitate links
across the various partners and interested stakeholders endorsing a whole
catchment approach

Policy and Resources Committee 3 Thursday 24 November 2016




4. That RDC allocates a sum of £50,000 to a grant fund to support local flood
solutions which will be allocated through Resources Working Party (similar to
the arrangements for the allocation of Community Grants) where the criteria for
allocation will also be agreed. Town and Parish Councils would be eligible to
apply (including Malton and Brawby), as should any fully constituted community
group, with any grant conditional on the preparation of a Community Resilience
Plan to ensure sustainability and linkage to NYCC and other flood risk
management partner organisations. Any contribution RDC makes towards a
local solution involving equipment is on the basis that:

a) The community group or parish council engage with NYCC to setup a
community resilience group (CRG) with a Community Resilience Plan
(CRP)

b) The CRG undertake training and take responsibility for deploying and
insuring the pump with sign off from NYCC *

c) Thatthe Resources Working Party make recommendations to the Policy &
Resources Committee on the grant applications for this fund, and that the
criteria be similar to that used for the Community Grant applications ie;

i. Grant must not exceed £5000.00 or 25% of the total cost - whichever is
the lowest
ii. Grants up to £1000 may be 100% of the total cost.
iii. In certain circumstances the above criteria may be waived if it is felt that
an application will be of exceptional benefit to a community.

5. That the above spending be funded from the New Homes Bonus Reserve

6. That council may consider that funding be allocated from the New Homes
Bonus towards the funding gap of £1.8m of the approved GiA scheme for the
alleviation of flooding in Malton, Norton and Old Malton. That any contribution
should be to a maximum of 20% of the funding gap.

Upon being out to the vote the amendment was carried.
Recommendation to Council
That Council be recommended to approve;

1. That RDC commits £12,000 funding (up to a maximum of 20%) to resource a
project manager to progress delivery of the Malton, Norton and Old Malton
Flood Study project and drive partnership working, and seeks match funding
from the partners of the Malton and Norton Project Group

2. RDC commits £2.5k (20%) funding towards a CCTV monitoring survey to
understand the drainage system in Old Malton.

3. That Natural Flood Management (NFM) considerations should be integral to all
local flood management solutions and that RDC continues to facilitate links
across the various partners and interested stakeholders endorsing a whole
catchment approach

4. That RDC allocates a sum of £50,000 to a grant fund to support local flood
solutions which will be allocated through Resources Working Party (similar to
the arrangements for the allocation of Community Grants) where the criteria for
allocation will also be agreed. Town and Parish Councils would be eligible to
apply (including Malton and Brawby), as should any fully constituted community
group, with any grant conditional on the preparation of a Community Resilience
Plan to ensure sustainability and linkage to NYCC and other flood risk
management partner organisations. Any contribution RDC makes towards a
local solution involving equipment is on the basis that:

Policy and Resources Committee 4 Thursday 24 November 2016



38

39

a) The community group or parish council engage with NYCC to set up a
community resilience group (CRG) with a Community Resilience Plan (CRP)

b) The CRG undertake training and take responsibility for deploying and
insuring the pump with sign off from NYCC *

c) That the Resources Working Party make recommendations to the Policy &
Resources Committee on the grant applications for this fund, and that the
criteria be similar to that used for the Community Grant applications ie;

i. Grant must not exceed £5000.00 or 25% of the total cost - whichever is
the lowest
ii. Grants up to £1000 may be 100% of the total cost.
iii. In certain circumstances the above criteria may be waived if it is felt that
an application will be of exceptional benefit to a community.

5. That the above spending be funded from the New Homes Bonus Reserve

6. That council may consider that funding be allocated from the New Homes

Bonus towards the funding gap of £1.8m of the approved GiA scheme for the

alleviation of flooding in Malton, Norton and Old Malton. That any contribution

should be to a maximum of 20% of the funding gap.

Voting record
For 5
Against 3

Councillor P Andrews requested that his vote against the recommendation be
recorded.

Members requested that a note be made that North Yorkshire National Park Authority
had been successful in their recent bid to the Heritage Lottery Fund.

Timetable of meetings

Considered - Report of the Council Solicitor

Recommendation to Council

That Council be recommended to approve the timetable of meetings for 2017-2018,
attached as Annex A of the report.

Voting record
Unanimous

Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no items of urgent business the meeting closed at 8.25 pm.

Policy and Resources Committee 5 Thursday 24 November 2016




